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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTHMENT
OiL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
16 March 1982

EXAMINER HEAPRING

IN TBE MATTER OF:
Application of Viking Petroleun, : CASE

Inc., for an unorthodox location, 7512
Lea County, New Mexico.

BCFORE: RICHARD L. STAMETS
TRARSCRIPT Of JIEARING
APPCARANCES

For the 0il Conservation W. Perry Pearce, Esqg,
Division: Legal Counsel to the Division
State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507

A

For the Applicant: Francis J, Mathew, Esq.
’ JONES)! GAKKEGOS, SNEAD, &
WERTHEIM
215 Lingoln Ave. )
Santa Fe, New Mexico-8$7501




. 15 Applicant Exhibit B, Structure Map
| 16
i
E 17
18
19
20 |
: 21
: 23; | | j
| 24
4 ? ‘
St S N R AR e o' P PO

I NDEX

JACK J. GRYNBERG
Direct Examination by Mr. Mathew 3

Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets . 8

EXHIBITS

Applicant Exhibit 2, Land Map = 4




10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18

19

21

22

8

25

Mr. Grynberg has been earlier sworn and gualified today, and

' thé Commission today?

3 .

MR, STAMETS: Call next Case 7512,

MR. PEARCE: The application of Viking
Petroleum, Inc., for an unorthodox location, Lea County,
New Mexico.

MR. MATHEW: Francis Mathew from the
firm of Jones, Gallegos, Snead, and Wertheim, is appearing
for the applicant,. Mr. Examiner.

The applicant has one witness. That
witness is Jack Grynberg.

MR. STAMETS: Let the record show that

remains so in this case.

JACK J. GRYNBERG
being called as a witness and being previously sworn upon his

ocoath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. MATHEW:
0. Mr. Grynberqg, are you familiar with the
application involved in Case 75122
A Yes, I am.

0 What does that application seek fron
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A It secks permission to produce the
well which has been completed as a Bough C well in an unor-

thodox location for Bough C wells,

0. I'm handing you what's beén marked as

Exhibit Number A for identification purposes. Can you ident+t

ify that?

A Yeg, I can.

0 What is that?

A That's a land map showing the ownership
in the -- in the area where the subiect well has been
drilled.

0. Would you identify specifically the

subject well on that land map?

A The well is located in the southeast
quarfer northeast quarter of Section 31, Township 13 South,
Rénge 34 East; Lea County, New Mexico.

0 Now, what was the origiral depth that
that well was drilled to?

| A, _ The well was drilled to a total depth
of 13,174 feet to test the Morrow formation.

Q And what was the resuit of the test of

the Morrow formation?

A The Morrow formation encountered non-

-

commercial gas in various Morrow.intervals and the decision"

R S el M o



1 ; 5
2 has been ﬁadé to set a bridge plug and test the Bough C in-
3 terval.
4 . Q And have tests been made?
5 A, Yes, they have.
6 Q What are the results of those tests?
7 A The swabbing tests ihdicated 60>percent
8 ‘6i1, 40 percent water,swabbing at the rate of approximately
9 40 barrels an hour. The unfortunate thing about this well
10 is that we had to wait for an equivalent of a REDA pump (sic)
iif it's made by, I believe it's Nétional Supply Company, and
12 they took about four months to get that pump and we started
& _ 13 producing 100 percent water, and we're now beginning to get
14 a little 0il and today it's up to about 3 barrels aof oil a‘!
1S day and 333 bérrels of water, and we hope that the oil con-
16 tent Qill increase and thé water content will decrease.
-17 : That's typical of Bough C reservoirs.
18 Q Handing. you what's been marked for
19 idéntificatién purposes as Grynberg Exhibit B. Can you
20 identify that?
21 ' A. That's a published structure contour
22 map on the Nonombre Field in Lea County, New Mexico, ehcom- E
23 ‘passing the well in Section 31, Township ;3 South, Range. 34 “
24 East. B J
25 y 0 ' Does the subject well sho&_up on thatiiJ>
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nap?
A The location is shown on this map, yes,
Q - Would you identify the location?
A, \ The locatién is southeast qﬁarter north-

east quarter of Section 31 with designétion of Dome, Dome
Petroleum started to be the initial operator.

0. What is the -- strike that. Where are
the standard locations for wells in the area that you seek
to produce?

A Wéll, are you referring to the wells
in Seqtion 32, is that what vyou mean?

0 Yes,

A, They're the ones designated with a
griangle, I believe, as well as a circie.

0 Wwhy is your application for an unortho-
dox location?

A. Well, originally, you see, it was an
application approved by the Commission teo drill a Morrow
wéll,‘and we asked for administrative approval of our
location completed in the Bough C level.

o Why did you have to seek administrative

approval?

B Well, again as I understand, that that

location does not necessariiy pertain to the appropriate
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location for Bough C,

0 If allowed to produce at the level that
you are now producing at -~ or to continue to produce it,
do you have an opinion as to the effect or the results of
your -production?

A. Well, we hope, obviously, for the oil to
increase‘and the water to reduce,

Q | And can you tell the Examiner if the
approval“of this application would result in the prevention
of unnecessary wells in the area?

A What do you mean prevention?

Q. Preventioh'of thé drillihg of uﬁneces—
sary wells?

A I think definitely it would.

0. Would the approval of this application
éiéo résult in the prevention of economic waste and the ~—-
and also preserve and protect the persons or parties with
correlative rights in the area?

A ‘Yes, it should.

MR. MATHEW: I have no further guestiong,

Mr., Examiner.
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CROSS EXAMINATION

0. ~ Mr. Grynbergqg, whaﬁ's the footage loca-
tion of this well?

A, I believe, to the best of my recollectio
it's 660 feet west of the east line and 1980 feet south of
the north line.

0 Okay.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of
the witness? .He may be excused.
| Anything further in this case?

The case will be taken --

MR. MATHEW: Yes, Mr. Examiner, I would
offer Exhibits A and B and --

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be
admitted. |

>MR. MATHEW: —~’further I would request
that the Commission take administrative notice of the waivers
that have been sent by Amoco and Grace in this matter.

MR, S?AMETS: Okay, we will do that.

If there is nothing further,.this case

will be taken under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)

s
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CERTIIPFICATE

I, SPLLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., PO IRREBY CERTIFY that

the foreqoing Transcript of learing Lefore the 0f1l Conserva-

tion Division was reported by me; that the said transcript

is a full, true, and@ correct recoréd of the hearing, preparecd

by me to the best of my ability.




BRUCE KING
GOVERHOR

LARRY KEHOE
BECRETARY

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY anD MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILOING
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501
. ‘ (5051 827-2434
April 12, 1982 )

Re: CASE NO. 7512

Wr. Frank Hathew 2
Jones, Galleqos, Snead & Werthein ORDER NO. R-693.

Attorneys at Law

P. 0. Box 2278 BN .
Santa Fe, New Mexico Applicant:

Viking Petroleun, Inc.,

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

urs verx tru '

JOE D. RAMEY
Director

JDR/fd

. Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCD '

—
‘Artesia OCD_ x _
Azteco oco______—-"———

Other
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" be located in the NE/4 or 8W/4 of the quarter section.

" proration unit.

19

'STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN 'THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:

CASF NO. 7512
Order No. R-6937

APPLICATION OF VIKING PETROLEUM, INC,

FOR AN UNORTHODOX LOCATION, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on Maxch 16, 1982,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this_ 2th  day of April, 1982, the Division
pirector, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

{1) 'That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has Jurlsdlctlon of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Viking Petroleum, Inc., seeks
approval of an unorthodox location of a well located in Unit H
of Section 31, Township 13 South, Range 34 East,
Nonombre~Pennsylvanian Pool, said well being a reccmpleted
Morrow test,

(3) That while the well was a recompleted Morrow test in
the SE/4 of the quarter section, the pool rules require wells to

(4) That a well at said unorthodox locatinn will better
enable applicant to preduce the hydrocarbons underlying the

~{5) That ro offset operator objected to the proposed
)northodox location. o

{6) That approval of the subject applidatlon ;11 afford

the appllcant the opportun;ty to produce 1ts just and equitable}




g,
Case No. 7512
Order No. R-6937

share of the hydrocarbons in the subject peel, will prevent the
economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid
the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an

excessive nunber of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and
protect correlative rights. :

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Viking Petroleum, Inc. is hereby authorized an
unorthodox well location for its Dome No Nombre 31 State Well
located in Unit H of Section 31, Township 13 South, Range 34
East, Nonombre-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

(2) That the NE/4 of said Section 31 shall be dedicated to
the above-described well,

, {3) That jurlsdlctlon of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexxco, on the day and year
hereins ve designated.

TATE OF NEW MEXICO

q ; DIVISION

Director
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ROSWELL GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY SYMPOSIUM

Avther: N. D. Mclntyre Field Nome: Nqnombre ,
Midwest 0il Corporation Location: Section 32, 7-13-S, R-34-F

Aflifation: A .
Dote: April 11, 1966 © County G Stote: Lea County, New Mexico

Discoresy Wett: Midwest No. 1 State “C", NE/4 SW/4 Section 32, 7-13-S, R-34-E
1PF 340 80PD on 16/64" choke, TP 475 psi, GOR 946, Completed 5/1/65

Exploration Method Leading to Discorery: Seismic 80%, subsurface 20%

Poy Zone: Pennsylvanian
Formation Name:  BOugh "Dv" 20ne Depth & Datum Oiscorery Well: 10345 (-6] 77)

Litvelogy Desceiption:  White tan fine crystalline fractured & vuggy limestone

Appronimote overoge poy: 17 gross 1 aet Productive Areo _...@Lnun
Type Tiop: Anticlinal feature resulting from Pennsylvanian lime being deposited over
underlying Devonian fault block. Fracturing in the Pennsylvanian lime

menbers probably results from minor readjustment along the underlying
fault plane.

Ruuvolr Dolo:

% Portosity, _____.._.Md Pemeobuh!y % Sw, % So
os: Oreen sweet crude, 43° @ 60°F.
Gos: Sweet 946-1. - ppm _
Woters——_____ No4X, _ Co. Mg,62,000 ¢y, 504, €Oz, or HCOy, —__Fe
0 ohms @ *F

Specific Groviy—_._ . Resistivity
Initict Field Pressvie: 3870 i @
T;:s of Dye; Gas solution

.04
-6112 dotum  Reservoir femp. ...AMB_"‘F

Set casing through pay zone, perforate w/2 JSPF, wash

Noemo! Complehon Proctices:

w/500 gal. mud acid

'Type completion: Flowing " Notmal Well Spacing 160 Acres

Ueepest Hovizon Peﬁemlcd & Depth: N +990 (Canyon ‘lime)

Other Producing Formations in Field: Ranger Lake zone (10700). Gas and o0il in commercial
quantities are also present in the Bough "C" zone at + 10310 (-6140) and m the

Bough "F" zone at 10500 (-6325)
Peoduction Dota:

No. of wells PRODUCTION No.ofwells | PRODUCTION
« | w | @yrend OIL IN SARRELS « | w | @y end OIL IN BARRELS .
3|t o __GAS IN MMCF 3| __GAS IN MMCF. _
> Prod 44, | ANNUAL CUMULATIVE . Prod. [ Sh | ANNUAL CUMULATIVE
Slonf ¢ 92,202 | 92,202 '

GAS 73,769 73,1269

oL .

GAS

oiL

GAS

oIl

GAS
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Dockets Nos, 9-82 and 10-82 are tentatively set for March 31, and April 14, 1982. Applications for hearing must
be filed at leasgt 22 days in advance of hearing date. .

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - TUESDAY -~ MARCH 16, 1982

9 A.M. ~ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONJERENCE ROOM
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner;

ALLOWABLE ¢

CASE 75021

CASE 7503:

CASE 7504:

CASE 7505:

CASE 75061

CASE 7507:

CASE 7508:

CASE 7459:

CASE 7457:

{l) consideration of the allowable production of gas for April, 1982, from fifteen
prorated pools in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, Hew Hexico.

(2) cConsideration of the allowable production of gas for April, 1982, from four
prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Maxico.

Application of Sun 0il Company for an unorthodox gas well location and non-standard gas proration
unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks approval for the unorthcodox
location of a well to be drillied 760 feet from the South line and 960 feet from the East line of
Section 6, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, and a 160-acre non-standard proration
unit comprising the SE/4 of said Section 6,

Application of Sun 04l Company for an unorthodox gas well location and non-standard gas proration unit,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, eseeks approval for the unorthodox location
of a well to ba drilled 1980 feet from thc North line and 1400 feet from the East line of Section 22,
Township 22 South; Range 16 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, and a 120-acre non-standard proration unit comprisinq
the W/2 NE/4 and SE/4 NE/4 of said Section 22, .

Application of Cities Service Company for the extansion of vertical limits of the Lenglie Mattix Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the contraction of the vertical
limits of the Jalmat Pool and the upward extension of the vertical limits of the Langlie MHattix Pool
to a subsurface depth of 3416 feet underlying the NW/4 of Section 19, Township 24 South, Range 37 Bast.

prlicatxon of BCO, Inc. for dowrhole commpingling, Rio Arriba County, New Hexico.

Apol{dant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Lybrook-Gallup
zad Basin-Dekota production in the wollbores of wells drilled and to ba drilled in Saction 2, 3, 4, 9
and 10, Township 23 North, Range 7 West. )

Application of Getty Oi) Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Nexico. '

applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of salt water into the Abo formation
in the perforated interval from 8900 feet to 9360 feet in its State "P" Well No. 1, located in Unit P,
Section 32, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, Lovington-Abo Pool.

Inc. for an oil treating plant permit, Lea Coun®y, New Mexico,

ks authority for the construction and operatlion of an oil
d reclaiming sediment oil at a site in the NW/4 NE/4 of

Application of Sonny's Oilfield Service,

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, see
treating plant for the purpose of treating an
Section 29, Township 18 South, Range 38 East.

Application of P & 0 0Oilfield Services, Inc. for an oil treating plant permit, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority for the construction and operation of an oil
treating plant for the purpose of treating and raclaiming sédiment oil at a site in the SW/4 NE/4

of Section 10, Township 25 South, Range 36 East. .

{Continued from February 17, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

- Application of Red Mountain Associates for the Amendment of Order No. R-6538, McKinley County, New Haxico.

Applicant, in the above-s*yled cauze, seeks the awendment of Order No. R-6538, which authorized applicant
to conduct waterflood operations in the Chaco Wash-Mesa Verde Oil Pool. Applicant seeks approval for

the iniection of water through _various other wells than those originally approved, seeks delstion of

the requirement for packers in injection wells, and seeks an increase in the praviously authorized 68«
pound limitation on injection prassure.
(Continued from February 17, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

(This Case will be continued to April 28, 1982) -,

Application of E. T. Ross for nine non-standard gas proration units, Harding County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for nine 40-acre non-standard gas proration
units in the Bravo Dome Carbon Dioxide Area. In Township 19 North, Range 30 East: Section 1%,
the NW/4 NU/4 and NE/4 HW/4; Section 14, the NW/4 NE/4, SW/4 NE/4, and SE/4 NE/4. In Township 20
North, Range 30 East: Section 11, the NE/4 SW/4, SW/4 SE/4, SE/4 5W/&, and Wi/4 SB/4.
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CASE 7509: Application of Supron Energy Corporation for a non-standard proration unit or compulsory pooling,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a 160-acre
non-standard proration unit for the Dakota and Mesaverde formations comprising the SW/4 of Section
2, Township 2} North, Range 8 West, or in the alternative, an order pcoling all mineral interests
from the surface down through the Dakota formation underlying the S/2 of safd Section 2, to be
dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon., Also to be considered will be
the cost of dtilling and comrpleting said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual
operating costs and charges, for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and
a charge for risk involved in drilling said wall,

CASE 7510: Application of Union Oil Company of California for compulgory pooling, Lea Ccunty, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp
and Fenn formatfons underlying the N/2 of Section 10, Township 22 South, Range 32 East, to be dedicated
to 4 well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and a charge for
risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7511: (This Case will be continued to March 31, 1982)

Application of Buffton Uil & Gas Inc. for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-stvled cause, seeks an order pocling all mineral intarests in the Wolfcamp
through Devonian formations underlying ithe W/2 of Section 35, Township 16 Scuth, Range 35 East, to
be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to ke considered will be

N - the cost of drxilling and completing ¢3id well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well =5 actual

) operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and a
charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7496: (Continued from March 3, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Viking Petroleum, Inc. for an unorthodox location, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styied cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of an Abo gas well
to be drilled 62 feet from the South line and 1984 feet from the East line of Section 29, Township
5 South, Range 24 East, the SE/4 of said Section to be dedicated to the well,

(5&"8 7512: Application of Viking Petroleum, Inc. for an unorthodox location, Lea County, New Mexico.

T _Applicant, in the above-styled causae, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a well located
in Unit H of Section 31, Township 13 South, Range 34 East, Nonoxbre-Penn Pool, safd well being a
recompleted Morrow test and located in the SE/4 of the quarter section whereas-the pool rules require
wells to be located in the NE/4 or SW/4 of the quarter sectjon.

CASE 7476: (Continued from March 3, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Jack J. Grynberg for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests down through

and including the Abo formation. underlying two 160-acre gas spacing units, being the NE/4 and
SE/4, respectively, of Section 12, Township S South, Range 24 East, each to be dedicated to a well
to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing sald wells and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs
and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wells and a charge for risk
involved in drilling said wells.

. CASE _7513: Application of Mesa Petroleuwm Company for compulssry pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks an order pocling all mineral interests in the Abo
formation underlying the SE/4 of Section 12, Township 5 South, Range 24 East, to be dedicated to a
well to be drjlled at a. standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as weil as actual operatinj costs and
charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and a charga :’or risk
involved in drilling said well.

" CASE 7514: Application of Santa Fe Exploration Co. for compulsory pooling, or in the alternative a non-standard
proration unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling
all mineral interests in the Permo-Penn, Strawn, Atoka and Morrow formations underlying the W/2 of
Scction 2,° Township 20 South, Range 25 East to be dedicated to a well to bc drilled at a standard
location thereon. Also to be considered will ba the cost of drilling and completing said well and

the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of applicant as ‘operator of the well, ‘and a 200 percent charge for risk involved in drilling
said well. In the event said 200 percent risk factor is not approved, applicant sseks a nor-standard’
unit excluding the lands of owners not participating in the well.
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CASE 7515

CASE 7445:

CASE 7432:

CASE 7500¢

Application of Four Corners Gas Producers Association for designation of a tight formation,
San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks the designation of the

‘Dakota formation underlying all or portions of Townships 26 and 27 North, Ranges 12, and 13 West,

Township 29.-North, Ranges 13 through 1% West, and Township 30 Horth, Ranged 14 and 15 West, contain-
ing 164,120 acres, more or less, as a tight formation pursuant to Section 107 of the Natural Gas
Policy Act and 18 CFR Section 271. 701-705.

{(Continued from February 17, 1982, Examiner Hearing)
( This Case will be continued to April 28, 1982}

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an NGPA determination, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in theabove-styled cause, seeks a new onshore reservoir determination in the San Andres
formation for its Fulton Collier Well No. 1l in Unit G of Section 1, Township 18 South, Range 28 East.

{Continuad and Readvertised)

Applicaticn of Harvey E. Yates Company for a tight formation, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the designation of the Atoka-Morrow formation underlying
all or portions of Townships 7, 8, and 9 South, Ranges 28, 29, 30 and 31 East, containing 161,280
acres, more or less, as a tight formation pursuant to Section 107 of the Natural Gas Policy Act and

18 CFR Sectfion 271, 701-705.
{Continued from March 3, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Read & Stevans, Inc. for an exception to the maximum allowable base price pravisgions
of the Naw Mexico Hatural Gas Pricing Act, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the ahova-styied
cause, sa2ske an order of the Division prescribing the price éllqyed for production enhancemcnt gas

inider Secticon 107 of the Natural Gas Policy Act as tie maximum allowable base price if productien”

enhancemant woxk which qualifies under tha NGPA is performed on its Hackborry Hills Unit Well No. 4
located in Section 22, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.




Amoco Production Company (USA)
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Hr‘uslojl): Téx 3}92‘ 1
February 23, 1982

File: JCA-986.511-049

Re: Unorthodox Location
No. 1 Dome No Nombre 31 State
Lea County, New Mexico

State of New Mexico

0i1 Conservation Division
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Dan Nutter

Gentlemen:

Viking Petroleum Inc. has filed a request for administrative approval of

an unorthodox location located in the SE/4 NE/4 Section. 3l.. T=13-S,
R-34-E, N.M.P.M, Lea County, New Mexico for the subject well,

g i 4 S

As an offset operator, Amoco Production cwpany has no objection tc the
No. 1 Dome No Nombre 31 State well being located 1980' FNL and 660' FEL

(SENE} of Section 31.

Yours very truly,

L6 SmA

R. G, Smit
Regional Engineering Manager West

MLC/ta
300/H




PN JAGK GRYNBERG AND ABSODIATES
3 | PHTROLEUM GEOLOG'CAL, GEQPHVSICAL AND MINING ENGIMEFRQ

1050 17th STREET « SUITE 1950 . DENVER, COLORADO 80265 ¢« PHONE 303 — 672-1455

TELEX: 45-4497 ENERQY DVR
TELECOPIER: 303-623.5224

ot 2512
February 17, 1982 ((C’w

ER R . e
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2

SRRy
* ‘,'(

State of New Mexico IR ARSIR I
0i1 Conservation Division 5“ " h
Post Office Box 2088 Herg 1Y jagy dJ
Santa Fe, Mew Mexico 87501 A o :%
Attn: Mr. Dan Nutter Ol €U ;w’;',; ;j v f’(,v,
RE: Application for Administrative Approval 0/' J7ll/. , 4 ;f ,
of Unorthodox Location 2 oo et “:/ £ s o
Viking Petroieum Inc. PRet . e PR ,{ﬂil
#1 Dome Mo Nombre 31 State L A /4 ,(,;f‘f’f’ Yo
1980" FAL and 660° FEL (SENE) I SR ¥ R I VT S
Section 31, T135-R34E, N.M.P.M, SRR €0 S EE A AT i
“Lea County, New Mexico :;“wr‘; SR qi;{ {o "9 >
PR 4 e
Gentlemen: ‘ o ’[ oo L

In accordance w1th the 0i1 Conservation Division Rule 104-F, Viking Petroleum Inc,
as operator of the captioned well, does hereby request admlnlstrat1ve approval of -
the unorthodox location. The we]] was originally permitted as a 13000 foot MORROW
gas test. The well was timely commenced and drilled to 13174 feet The Morrow
Formation was tested and was determined to be noncommercial. The well was then
plugged back and re-completed as an oil well in the Bough C from 10374-10406 which
will be part of the No Nombre Upper Pennsy]vanvan Pool. This pool has 160 acres
spacing with the well being located in the NE/4 or SW/4 of the quarter section.

The captioned well is Jocated in the SE/&NE/4 which makes it an unorthodox location.

The attached Exhibit is the requ1red plat showing the ownersh1p of all leases off-
setting the 160-acre spacing unit for which the unorthodox location unit for which
the unorthodox location®is sought and also shows all wells completed thereon.

The operators (lessees) of these offsett1ng proration or spacing units are hereby
notified of the aforementioned application for administrative approval of the un-
orthodox location and are hereby requested, as offsetting operators, to sign the

attached waiver if you have no objections to the unorthodox location. Please send

(continued)




State of New Mexico
February 17, 1982
RE: Application for Administrative Approval

of Unorthodox Location
Page 2

the signed waiver to the 0il Conservation Division, Attention Mr., Dan Nutter,
in the enclosed envelope.

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.
Very truly yours,

JACK GRYNBERG AND ASSOCIATES
Agent for Viking Petroleum Inc.

Nancy &t
Land Manager

NS/ggd

atts. 2

cc: Amoco Production Company
Southeast New Mexico Division
Post Office Box 3092
Houston, TX 77601

Grace Petroleum Corp.
Post Qffice Drawer 2358
Midland, TX 79702




Application for
Unorthodox Location

Viking Petroleum Inc,
#1 Dome NoNombre 31 State
SENE Sec. 31, T 13 S

Lea County, New Mexico
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WAIVER

I the undersigned, having authority to sign said instrument on
behalf of do hereby acknowledge receipt of
notification for VIKING PETROLEUM INC.'s unorthodox location located in
the SE/ANE/4 Section 31, T13S-R34E, N.M.P.ii. . Lea County, New Mexico and
as an offset operator have no objections to ssid unorthodox location.

1982,

This day of L




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
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0IL CONSERVATION DIVISION

S
\ 2

N '~\\// IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING / .5
\
L , .
’ CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION /)77‘ ! 1
\Qg DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 1
CONSIDERING:
CASE NO. 7512
order No.K-($37
e APPLICATION OF VIKING PETROLEUM, INC.

FOR AN UNORTHODOX LOCATION, LEA COUNTY,

3
3
P

NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

- This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on March 16, 1982,

at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this day of March, 1982, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully. advised in the

premises,




{l1) That due public notice having been giveh as reguired
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the

subject natter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Viking Petroleum, Inc., secks
approval of an unorthodox location of a well located in Unit H
of Section 31, Township 13 South, Range 34 East, Nonombre~?ennﬁy4wé«~

Pool, said well being a recompleted Morrow test.

{(3) That while the well was a recompleted Morrow test in
the SE/4 of the quartexr section, the pool rules require wells to

be located in the NE/4 or $W/4 of the quarter section.

(4) That a well at éaid uhorthcdox location will bettex

,‘q, vboru > L. i
enable applicant to produce theééas“hnderlying the proration unit..i

g o s ,. < A— T
e - - ( . e e ‘
(- . of\said Section _ = .

{(5) That no offset operator objected to the proposed

unorthodox location.

{6) That Anproval of the sdbject application will afford
' the applicant the oppbrtunitf to produce its just and equitable
share of the f‘g’a‘l'-;wi‘n“t‘:‘ge subject pool, will’ prevent the ec’:onomic)
loss caused by the drilling.of/unnecessary wells, avoid the
augmentation of risk arising from the d¥iiling of an excessive

number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste ‘and protect

correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:




(1) That Viking Petroleum, Inc. is hereﬁ% uthorized an
0

Sor 1Ps Dowe NoMpw dre- 31 Shte will loca¥ed
unorthodox well location Jdeeated- in Unit H of Section 31,
pyorr o

’
Township 13 South, Range 34 East, Nonombre~Penﬁ”/Pool,_ L.ea
vounty, New Mexico, - e 4 -
(2) That the /\/&/j‘ of said Section 31 shall be

dedicated to the above-described well.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such {further orders as the Division may deemn

necessary. -

DONE at Santa Fe, New MexicG, oOn the day and vyear

hereinabgve designated.

' STATE OF NEW MEXICO

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

8

JOE D. RAMEY,

Director




